Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Staff Lunch Breaks 
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.

You asked:
It is noted that staff at council housing offices have daily lunch breaks. The breaking time for St. Peters housing office for example was at one point 12-1 and then 12-2 and are then after some months set back to 12-1. The information requested is as follows;

1. Are staff lunch breaking times and hours the same across all offices?

Answer:
No.  All Leicester City Council housing staff have flexible working hours built into their contracts.  This is subject to the needs of the service. 
In general, at lunchtime, staff must take a 30 minute break and may take up to 2 hours break (subject to having accrued adequate hours) between 1200 hrs and 1400 hrs.  Staff are not paid for breaks of any duration.
Office opening times to the public will vary between offices across the City.  Most remain open throughout the Lunch period.  Some may close routinely as is the case at St Peters and some will close only where cover is not available.  This is a management decision.

2. For what weeks in 2013, 2014, 2015, and 2016 did officers and staff at St. Peters office and other city hosing offices receive two hour lunch breaks and for what reason.  
This information is not readily available.  Individual flexi computer records of staff could be examined.  There are approximately 400 employees and 1,000 days in question. Thus 400,000 individual records would have to be reviewed at 1 per minute.  We estimate it will take up over 6,000 hours. 

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for local government is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending more than 18 hours in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

You may wish to refine your request by narrowing its scope by being more specific about what information you particularly wish to obtain, including any dates or period of time relevant to the information required.  We do have a duty to advise and assist you in refining your request under s16 of the Act so please don’t hesitate to contact us if you need help in refining your request.

3. If, only the staff at St. Peters received these lengthened lunch breaks, does this not discriminate against the patrons of this office in the sense that they have fewer hours to access council resident services than residents in other areas and is this not against government policy for officers to take two hour lunch breaks as they are paid on a set government payscale?

Staff are entitled to lunch breaks as above.  Housing services are available at any of the Housing Offices throughout the city and also the Customer Service Centre.  Tenants and Residents in the Centre area have 3 points of service at present.  These are St Peters, St Matthews and Customer Services on Granby Street.  This is the highest density of Housing Service points in the City with the greatest number of hours available to the public.

4. In a data set, week by week, office by office I require the break and lunch break times received by officers for the years 2013 to present.

As Q2 above
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance 
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
1st Floor, 16 New Walk
Leicester 
LE1 6UB
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

